

Southern Nevada Building Officials c/o City of Las Vegas Building & Safety 333 N. Rancho Drive Las Vegas, NV 89106

Phone: 702-229-4883 Email: <u>kmcosker@LasVegasNevada</u> .<u>GOV</u>

## MEMBERS

Kevin McOsker, Chair City of Las Vegas

Valarie Evans, Co-Chair City of North Las Vegas

Majid Pakniat City of Henderson

Mark Palm City of Boulder City

Jerry Stueve Clark County

Jeff Shaffer City of Mesquite

Albert Cammarata Nye County

Duane Resop Clark County School District February 11, 2021

## **2021 CODE ADOPTION**

Every three years the code promulgating agencies; the International Code Council, the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, and the National Fire Protection Agency update the construction codes used to ensure a safe-built environment in Southern Nevada. The construction codes have been published by the agencies. Adoption of these codes are a topic of interest for our development partners.

The Southern Nevada Building Officials (SNBO) have decided not to pursue the regional adoption to the 2021 International Building Code, International Fire Code, International Residential Code, International Existing Building Code, International Energy Conservation Code, International Swimming Pool and Spa Code; the 2021 Uniform Plumbing Code and Uniform Mechanical Code; and the 2020 National Electrical Code.

The decision of SNBO does not preclude individual jurisdictions from adopting some or all of the current construction codes, or portions of these codes, independently to serve the constituents of the individual jurisdictions.

Kevin T. McOsker, P.E. CBO, Chair – Southern Nevada Building Officials